


River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 5 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 258 
 

 

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 
 
B. Based on negotiations of WCH-REA-056, the following increases are hereby made to 

Contract Target Cost and Target Fee, within Contract Line Item No. 1: 
 
  Cost: $  9,498,525 
  Fee: $     661,549 
  Total: $10,160,074 
 
C. The parties agree that the negotiated cost and fee above is subject to adjustment based on 

completion of the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) audit of the WCH-REA-056 
certified cost proposal.  In addition, the amounts negotiated above are subject to downward 
adjustment based on DCAA’s audit of the Contractor’s proposed waste operations cost rates. 

 
D. Non-Site Specific Support (NSSS) costs and other indirect costs allocable to this work will 

be negotiated at a later date after completion of the DCAA audit of the contractor's proposed 
indirect cost rates. 

 
E. Section B, Table B.1, Incentive Fee Structure, is replaced in its entirety with the 

revised attached Table B.1.  Contract replacement page B-18 is included with this 
modification.    Revisions to Table B.1 are detailed below: 
 

Element      From To Increase 
Target Cost – CLIN 1 $1,671,915,836 $1,681,414,361 $9,498,525 
Target Cost – TOTAL 2,004,334,478    2,013,833,003 9,498,525 

    Target Fee – CLIN 1 $120,865,629 $121,527,178 $661,549    
Target Fee – TOTAL 143,911,824 144,573,373 661,549    
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – CLIN 1 $225,708,638 $226,990,939   $1,282,301 
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – Total $270,585,155 $271,867,456 

 
$1,282,301 

  
F. The following contract sections will be updated for WCH-REA-056 in Contract Modification 

261 to be issued at a later date:   
 

1. Section B, Table B.2, Schedule of Quantities and Target Cost – The following line items 
will be affected by REA-056: 
• 100 Area – 100-D Area – D4-Buildings (WBS 1.01.01.02.07) – Baseline 

Quantity increased by 279,286 GSF, from 149,498 to 428,784 GSF.  CLIN 1 
Target Cost and total Target Cost increased by $8,028,461. 

• 200 Area – Waste Operations - Waste Ops - Operations/Disposal/Treatment 
(CLIN #1) (WBS 1.04.01.02.31 / 1.04.01.02.32) – Waste Ops-Disposal – 
Baseline Quantity increased by 46,021 Tons.  CLIN 1 Target Cost and total 
Target Cost increased by $719,755.



River Corridor Closure Contract Page 3 of 5 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 258 
 

 

• 200 Area – Waste Operations - Waste Ops - Transportation (CLIN #1) (WBS 
1.04.01.03.37 / 1.04.01.03.38) - Waste Ops-Transportation Routes/Methods 
and Transportation – Baseline Quantity increased by 45,838 Tons.  CLIN 1 
Target Cost and Total Target Cost increased by $516,747. 

• Mission Support/General Support – Management and Support (WBS 
1.06.01/1.06.02/1.06.03/1.06.04/1.06.05/1.06.06) - MS/GS-Project Integration, 
Project Services, SHQ, Engineering, Regulatory and Environmental 
Management and Office of the Project Gen. Manager – CLIN 1 Target Cost 
and Total Target Cost increased by $233,563. 

 
2. Section C, Table C.1, River Corridor Work Summary – The number of sites will be 

increased by one (1) in the following location: Activity 4: “D4 Facilities,” summary 
column “100 Area – D Area” and Activity 4 Total. 

 
3. Section J, Attachment J-1, River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope – the 

following line items will be added and/or revised in Attachment J-1 for REA-056: 
• NEW – 100 D Area -  D4 Buildings - D4 Building - 183D (WBS 1.01.01.02.07.15)  
• 200 Area – Waste Operations – 200 Area ERDF Waste Ops-Ops/Disp (CLIN #1) 

Waste Ops-Disposal (WBS 1.04.01.02.31.01) - Waste Operations - Environmental 
Restoration Disposal Facility (Facility Operations/Disposal) – Add REA-056 to 
“Assumed Activity Status h” column. 

• 200 Area – Waste Operations - 200 Area ERDF Waste Ops-Ops/Disp (CLIN #1) 
Waste Ops-Waste Treatment (WBS 1.04.01.02.32.01) – Add REA-056 to “Assumed 
Activity Status h” column. 

• 200 Area – Waste Operations - 200 Area ERDF Waste Ops-Transportation (CLIN #1) 
Waste Ops-Trnsptn (WBS 1.04.01.03.38.01) – Add REA-056 to “Assumed Activity 
Status h” column. 

• Mission Support/General Support – MS/GS-Project Services (WBS 1.06.02.01.01.01) 
- Contracts; Facilities Services; Financial Services; Human Resources; Information 
and Administrative Services; Information Technology (IT); Labor Relations;  Light 
Vehicles; Procurement; Project Services; Taxes and Insurance – Add REA-056 to 
“Assumed Activity Status h” column. 

• Mission Support/General Support - MS/GS-Office of the Project Gen. Manager (WBS 
1.06.06.01.01.01) - President General Support; Incentive Compensation Plan; 
Communications; Employee Concerns; Arbitration, Legal/Internal Audit; Safeguards 
and Security; Training – Add REA-056 to “Assumed Activity Status h” column. 

 
G.  This modification does not add additional funds to the contract.  Accordingly, work under the 

contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of funds which 
have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause I.57 - FAR 
52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984).



River Corridor Closure Contract Page 4 of 5 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 258 
 

 

H. Contractor Statement of Release:  In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as 
complete equitable adjustment for WCH-REA-056, the Contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to WCH-REA-056.  The only 
exception to this release is the following:  the Contractor reserves the right to submit a future 
REA for schedule impact and escalation related to WCH-REA-056. 
 

There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 
 
End of Modification 258 



River Corridor Closure Contract  Section B 
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655  258 
 

B-18 

 
TABLE B.1  INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE 

Element Definition/ 
Reference 

CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN 3 CLIN 4 
Total 

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount 
  Cost Performance Incentive Fee (Target Cost, Target Fee, and Cost Share Ratio) 

Target Cost 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 
52.216-10 
Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(1) 

 $1,681,414,361  $0  $112,847,740 

 

$219,570,902 $2,013,833,003 

Target Fee 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 
52.216-10 
Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(2) 

 $121,527,178  $0  $7,899,297 

 

$15,146,898 $144,573,373 

Estimated 
Incumbent 
Employee 

Pension Costs 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 
52.216-10 
Incentive Fee, 
para. (e)(5) 

 $34,074,455  $1,806,276  $2,795,184 

 

$0 $38,675,915 

Cost Share 
Ratio 

(Government/ 
Contractor) 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 
52.216-10 
Incentive Fee, 
para. (e) 

 80/20  80/20  80/20 

 

80/20 80/20 

  Schedule Performance Incentive Fee 

Completion of 
Contract 

Requirements 

Fee earned 
for 
completion 
on or 
before the 
dates 
shown: 

3/31/2012 $25.9M 3/31/2012 $10.9M 3/31/2012 $3.2M  $40.0M 

9/30/2012 $19.4M 9/30/2012 $8.2M 9/30/2012 $2.4M  $30.0M 

3/31/2013 $15.5M 3/31/2013 $6.5M 3/31/2013 $2.0M  $24.0M 

9/30/2013 $7.8M 9/30/2013 $3.2M 9/30/2013 $1.0M  $12.0M 

3/31/2014 $3.9M 3/31/2014 $1.6M 3/31/2014 $0.5M  $6.0M 

9/30/2014 $2.6M 9/30/2014 $1.1M 9/30/2014 $0.3M  $4.0M 

3/31/2015 $1.2M 3/31/2015 $0.6M 3/31/2015 $0.2M  $2.0M 

9/30/2015 Zero 9/30/2015 Zero 9/30/2015 Zero  Zero 

  Total Maximum Incentive Fee 

Maximum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum total 
Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 
that may be 
earned 

 
$226,990,939 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$0 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
      $15,234,445  

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$29,642,072  

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

$271,867,456  
(13.5% of 

Target Cost) 

Maximum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 
that may be 
earned 

 $25.9M  $10.9M  $3.2M 

 

Zero $40.0M 

  Total Minimum Incentive Fee 

Minimum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum total 
Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 
that may be 
earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 

 

Zero Zero 

Minimum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 
that may be 
earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 

 

Zero Zero 

 
 


	258 - SF30 Page 1 Executed
	258 - SF30 Block 14 Continuation
	Mod 258 - Replacement Page B-18 - B.1 Table FINAL
	TABLE B.1  INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE


