


River Corridor Closure Contract Page 2 of 4 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 334 
 

 

SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 
 
B. Based on negotiations of WCH-REA-142, the following increases are hereby made to 

Contract Target Cost and Target Fee within Contract Line Item No. 4: 
 
  Cost: $ 23,318,414 
  Fee: $   1,632,289 
  Total: $ 24,950,703 
 
C. This modification is subject to adjustment pending resolution of internal and external reviews 

of the Contractor’s proposed Disclosure Statement Revision 7 and indirect cost rates.  At the 
time of Contract definitization, internal and external reviews have not been completed.  
Therefore, the parties agree that the negotiated cost and fee above is subject to adjustment 
based on the results of subsequent reviews and resolution of review findings.   

 
D. Section B, Table B.1, Incentive Fee Structure, is replaced in its entirety with the 

revised attached Table B.1.  Contract replacement page B-18 is included with this 
modification.  Revisions to Table B.1 are detailed below: 
 

Element From* To Increase 
Target Cost – CLIN 4 $219,570,902 $242,889,316 $23,318,414 
Target Cost – TOTAL $2,064,531,447 $2,087,849,861 $23,318,414 

    Target Fee – CLIN 4 $15,146,898 $16,779,187 $1,632,289 
Target Fee – TOTAL $148,122,232 $149,754,521 $1,632,289 
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – CLIN 4 $29,642,072 $32,790,058 $3,147,986 
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – Total $278,711,746 $281,859,732 

 
$3,147,986 

 *The base amounts for revisions identified in Table B.1 are from Modification No. 332. 
 

E. The following contract sections (as applicable) will be updated for WCH-REA-142 in a 
future contract modification to be issued at a later date:   

 
1. Section B, Table B.2, Schedule of Quantities and Target Cost; 
2. Section C, Table C.1, River Corridor Work Summary; and 
3. Section J, Attachment J-1, River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope. 

 
F. This modification does not obligate additional funds to the contract.  Accordingly, work 

under the contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of 
funds which have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause I.57 - 
FAR 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984). 



River Corridor Closure Contract Page 3 of 4  
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655 334 
 

 

G. Correspondence related to this contract action is identified as follows: 
 

1. Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655,  Modification No. 320, dated August 11, 2011 
(Change Order Nos. WCH-REA-142 and WCH-REA-143 – Increase NTE by 
$11,000,000) 

 
2. WCH Ltr. CCN 159331, S. L. Feaster to J. J. Short, RL, “Request for Equitable 

Adjustment WCH-REA-142, Revision 0, American Reinvestment and Recovery Act 
Buyback – Environmental Restoration Disposal Facility Operations Fiscal Year 2011,” 
dated June 23, 2011 
 

3. Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655, Modification No. 291, dated May 9, 2011 (Change 
Order WCH-REA-142 – Initial Notice to Proceed/Not-to-Exceed Limit of $15,000,000) 
 

H. Contractor Statement of Release:  In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as 
complete equitable adjustment for WCH-REA-142, the Contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to WCH-REA-142.  

 
There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 
 
End of Modification 334 



River Corridor Closure Contract  Section B 
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655  334 

B-18 

TABLE B.1  INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE 
Element Definition/Reference CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN 3 CLIN 4 Total 

Cost Performance Incentive Fee (Target Cost, Target Fee, and Cost Share Ratio) 

Target Cost 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(1) 

 $1,732,112,805  $0  $112,847,740 

 

$242,889,316 $2,087,849,861 

Target Fee 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(2) 

 $125,076,037  $0  $7,899,297 

 

$16,779,187 $149,754,521 

Estimated 
Incumbent 
Employee 

Pension Costs 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (e)(5) 

 $35,880,731  $0  $2,795,184 

 

$0 $38,675,915 

Cost Share Ratio 
(Govt/ Contractor) 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (e) 

 80/20  80/20  80/20 

 

80/20 80/20 

Schedule Performance Incentive Fee (CLIN 1) 

Completion of 
Contract 

Requirements 

Fee earned for 
completion on 
or before the 
dates shown: 

CY 2013  CY 2014  CY 2015 
Date Amount  Date Amount  Date Amount 

4/30/2013 $32.8M  1/31/2014 $22.1M  1/31/2015 $7.4M 

5/31/2013 $32.0M  2/28/2014 $21.3M  2/28/2015 $6.6M 

6/30/2013 $31.2M  3/31/2014 $20.5M  3/31/2015 $5.8M 

7/31/2013 $30.4M  4/30/2014 $19.6M  4/30/2015 $4.9M 

8/31/2013 $29.6M  5/31/2014 $18.0M  5/31/2015 $4.1M 

9/30/2013 $28.8M  6/30/2014 $16.4M  6/30/2015 $3.3M 

10/31/2013 $28.0M  7/31/2014 $14.8M  7/31/2015 $2.5M 

11/30/2013 $23.7M  8/31/2014 $13.1M  8/31/2015 $1.6M 

12/31/2013 $22.9M  9/30/2014 $11.5M  9/30/2015 Zero 

   10/31/2014 $9.9M    

   11/30/2014 $9.1M    

   12/31/2014 $8.2M    

Additional Schedule Performance Incentive Fee is available for the following work scope completions: 

CLIN 1 324 Facility and Waste Site By TBD date $1.2M 

 CLIN 3 618-10 Burial Grounds By 9/30/2014 $2.0M 

CLIN 3 618-11 Burial Grounds By 9/30/2015 $4.0M 

Total Maximum Incentive Fee 

Maximum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum Total 
Cost Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 
$233,835,229 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$0 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$15,234,445  

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 $32,790,058  
(13.5% of 

Target Cost) 

$281,859,732 
(13.5% of 

Target Cost) 

Maximum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum Total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 $34.0M  Zero  $6.0M 

 

Zero $40.0M 

Total Minimum Incentive Fee 

Minimum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum Total 
Cost Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 
 

Zero Zero 

Minimum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum Total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 

 

Zero Zero 

 


	334 - SF30 Page 1 Executed
	334 - SF30 Block 14 Continuation
	334 - Replacement Page B-18 - B.1 Table
	TABLE B.1  INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE


